
West Chester Univ. (1-0) -vs- New Haven (0-2)
9/6/2003 at West Haven, CT (Robert B. Dodds)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00 pm   End of Game: 4:20 pm   Duration: 3:20
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: 
Temperature: 75   Wind: 2-5   Weather: Sunny and clear

Date: 9/6/2003
Site: West Haven, CT (Robert B. Dodds)
Attendance: 1,025

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
WCU 0 14 7 7 28
UNH 3 7 0 7 17

Qtr Time Scoring Play WCU UNH
1st 11:20 UNH - Lars Anderson 28 yd field goal 9 plays, 59 yards, TOP 3:40 0 3
2nd 12:38 WCU - Osagie Osunde 11 yd run (Rocky Davis kick), 8 plays, 66 yards, TOP 2:53 7 3

2nd 02:14
WCU - George Caroulis 19 yd pass from Bob Findora (Rocky Davis kick) 10 plays, 59 yards, TOP
3:15 14 3

2nd 01:08
UNH - Devin Robinson 10 yd pass from R. D'Innocenzio (Lars Anderson kick) 5 plays, 45 yards, TOP
0:57 14 10

3rd 02:15 WCU - Jeff Childs 30 yd pass from Bob Findora (Rocky Davis kick) 1 plays, 35 yards, TOP 0:19 21 10
4th 13:19 WCU - Osagie Osunde 30 yd run (Rocky Davis kick), 1 plays, 30 yards, TOP 0:09 28 10
4th 00:41 UNH - Joe DiMeglio 2 yd run (Lars Anderson kick), 16 plays, 78 yards, TOP 5:23 28 17



Team Statistics WCU UNH
FIRST DOWNS 16 18
    Rushing 7 3
    Passing 7 15
    Penalty 2 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 168 39
    Attempts 37 25
    Avg. Per Rush 4.5 1.6
    Rushing TDs 2 1
    Yards Gained 198 80
    Yds. Lost 30 41
NET YARDS Passing 165 305
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 14-32-0 29-51-6
    Avg. / Att. 5.2 6.0
    Avg. / Comp. 11.8 10.5
    TDs 2 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 333 344
    Plays 69 76
    Avg. / Play 4.8 4.5
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 4-2
    Penalties - Yards 10-66 9-81
PUNTS-YARDS 8-328 3-127
    Avg. / Punt 41.0 42.3
    Net / Punt 38.1 42.3
    Inside 20 3 1
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 1 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-227 4-195
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 45.4 48.8
    Net Yards / Kickoff 29.6 39.0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 4-23-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 5.8
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-39-0 5-79-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 19.5 15.8
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 6-12-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 29:19 30:41
        1st Quarter 8:59 6:01
        2nd Quarter 7:51 7:09
        3rd Quarter 6:58 8:02
        4th Quarter 5:31 9:29
    3rd Down Conversions 7 of 17 8 of 16
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 1 1 of 3
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-4 3-4
        Touchdowns 2-4 2-4
        Field Goals 0-4 1-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 5-34 2-13
    PAT: Total - Made 4-4 2-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

West Chester Univ. New Haven

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Bob Findora 14 31 165 2 0 30 2
Osagie Osunde 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 14 32 165 2 0 30 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
R. D'Innocenzio 17 29 191 1 5 37 4
Joe DiMeglio 12 22 114 0 1 25 1
Totals 29 51 305 1 6 37 5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Osagie Osunde 24 156 4 152 2 30 6.3
Kyle Stockton 7 34 0 34 0 10 4.9
TEAM 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Bob Findora 3 8 13 -5 0 8 -1.7
George Caroulis 1 0 5 -5 0 0 -5.0
Cory DeForrest 1 0 5 -5 0 0 -5.0
Totals 37 198 30 168 2 30 4.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Corey Lane 3 20 0 20 0 10 6.7
Joe DiMeglio 5 23 6 17 1 10 3.4
Kevin Nelson 3 10 0 10 0 5 3.3
Mar. Threadgill 2 5 1 4 0 5 2.0
Darren Haynes 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
R. D'Innocenzio 11 21 34 -13 0 6 -1.2
Totals 25 80 41 39 1 10 1.6

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
George Caroulis 8 96 1 19
Jeff Childs 1 30 1 30
Osagie Osunde 2 15 0 18
Joe Bernatowicz 2 13 0 8
Cory DeForrest 1 11 0 11
Totals 14 165 2 30

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Osric Bittle 6 94 0 37
Joe Tarasiewicz 10 81 0 18
Jon Lee-Hugh 1 27 0 27
Mar. Threadgill 1 25 0 25
Devin Robinson 2 23 1 13
Corey Lane 2 18 0 11
Kevin LaSure 2 16 0 20
Aaron Thomas 2 16 0 9
Darren Haynes 1 10 0 10
Ashun Jackson 1 -2 0 0
Kevin Nelson 1 -3 0 0
Totals 29 305 1 37

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Dan Wilbourne 8 328 41.0 51 3 0 1
Totals 8 328 41.0 51 3 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Lars Anderson 3 127 42.3 48 1 0 0
Totals 3 127 42.3 48 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Osagie Osunde 0 0 0 2 39 26 0 0 0
Calvin Braxton 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Joe Brooks 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 -1 0
Jason Moore 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Scott Linus 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 10
Dan Faubel 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 3
Total 0 0 0 2 39 26 6 12 10

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Kevin Nelson 4 23 11 2 20 16 0 0 0
Ashun Jackson 0 0 0 3 59 37 0 0 0
Total 4 23 11 5 79 37 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Dan Wilbourne 1st 02:46 38
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Lars Anderson 1st 11:20 28 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Dan Wilbourne 5 227 0 0 45.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Lars Anderson 4 195 0 0 48.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
West Chester Univ. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Calvin Braxton 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —
Donovan Reifinger 6 — 6 3.0/15 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Travis Blomgren 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —
Chris Tagye 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scott Linus 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— 1-10 — — —
Andrew Storck 2 2 4 —/— —/— 2 —/— - 1 — —
Jim McCullough 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jason Moore 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tim Garman 3 — 3 3.0/18 3.0/18 1 —/— - — — —
Jake Walker 2 1 3 0.5/2 0.5/2 — —/— - — — —
Graham Eggleston 1 2 3 0.5/2 0.5/2 — —/— - — — —
Isaiah Harrison 2 — 2 —/— —/— 1 —/— - 1 — —
Matt Zenuk 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Kyle Murphy 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chad Weaver 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Marc Statler 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Larry Cabrelli 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scott Dudley 2 — 2 1.0/6 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Abu Camara 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dan Faubel 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-3 — — —
Dave Montgomery 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joe Brooks — — — —/— —/— — —/— 2--1 — — —
Gary Whitehead — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jeff Childs — — — —/— —/— — 2/— - — — —
Totals 47 17 64 8.0/43 6.0/36 4 2/— 6-12 6 — —

New Haven Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Sarth Benoit 6 3 9 2.0/10 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Jamar Williams 4 2 6 2.5/12 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Tom Stanley 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anrae Fevrier 4 2 6 2.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Sheldon Cantrel 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jarrod Rogers 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jonathan Joseph 2 1 3 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Daniel Trowers 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Rodney Moss 3 — 3 —/— —/— 1 1/— - — — —
Omar Giles — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jermain Gordon 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Akil Boucard 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
R. D'Innocenzio 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Floyd Ferjuste 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
T Dellamarrgio 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jason Alcin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scott Zenke — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kurt Stametz 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alex Townes — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brett Keough — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Omar Segura — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Team — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 37 20 57 8.0/30 2.0/13 1 2/— - 2 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
West Chester Univ.

New Haven

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WCU20 11:20 KO WCU26 08:00 PUNT 6-6 3:20
1st UNH34 08:00 FUMB UNH32 05:35 DOWNS 7-2 2:25
1st UNH22 05:29 INT UNH20 02:46 FGA 7-2 2:43
1st WCU34 00:31 PUNT UNH00 12:38 TD 8-66 2:53
2nd WCU38 12:25 INT WCU45 10:54 PUNT 3-7 1:31
2nd WCU41 05:29 PUNT UNH00 02:14 TD 10-59 3:15
2nd WCU34 01:08 KO UNH49 00:25 PUNT 4-17 0:43
3rd WCU14 14:55 KO WCU18 12:23 PUNT 4-4 2:32
3rd WCU03 08:15 INT WCU12 06:38 PUNT 3-9 1:37
3rd WCU14 04:23 PUNT WCU21 02:34 PUNT 3-7 1:49
3rd UNH35 02:34 FUMB UNH00 02:15 TD 1-35 0:19
3rd WCU43 00:36 INT UNH33 13:34 PUNT 6-24 2:02
4th UNH30 13:28 INT UNH00 13:19 TD 1-30 0:09
4th WCU47 10:58 DOWNS UNH30 09:20 FUMB 3-23 1:38
4th WCU42 07:41 INT WCU49 06:04 PUNT 3-7 1:37
4th UNH43 00:41 KO UNH46 00:00 HALF 1-(-3) 0:41

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st UNH30 15:00 KO WCU11 11:20 FG 9-59 3:40
1st UNH34 00:00 PUNT UNH34 08:00 FUMB 0-0 0:00
1st UNH32 05:35 DOWNS UNH32 05:29 INT 1-0 0:06
1st UNH20 02:46 FGA UNH25 00:31 PUNT 3-5 2:15
2nd UNH28 12:34 KO UNH28 12:25 INT 1-0 0:09
2nd UNH17 10:54 PUNT UNH36 05:29 PUNT 9-19 5:25
2nd WCU45 02:05 KO WCU00 01:08 TD 5-45 0:57
2nd UNH04 00:25 PUNT UNH10 15:00 KO 1-6 0:25
3rd UNH40 12:23 PUNT WCU11 08:15 INT 10-49 4:08
3rd WCU48 06:38 PUNT UNH38 04:23 PUNT 3-(-14) 2:15
3rd UNH35 00:00 PUNT UNH35 02:34 FUMB 0-0 0:00
3rd UNH14 02:08 KO UNH46 00:36 INT 6-32 1:32
4th UNH02 13:34 PUNT UNH02 13:28 INT 1-0 0:06
4th UNH35 13:11 KO WCU47 10:58 DOWNS 7-18 2:13
4th UNH30 09:20 FUMB WCU46 07:41 INT 5-24 1:39
4th UNH22 06:04 PUNT WCU00 00:41 TD 16-78 5:23



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
UNH  wins the toss. Elects to Receive to start the first half.WCU ball on WCU35.Dan Wilbourne kickoff 47 yards to the UNH18, Ashun Jackson
return 12 yards to the UNH30 (George Caroulis;Bill Zwaan).
 

 

 

New Haven at 15:00
1st and 10 at UNH30 R. D'Innocenzio rush for 4 yards to the UNH34 (Eric Ruffenach).
2nd and 6 at UNH34 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Jon Lee-Hugh for 27 yards to the WCU39, 1ST DOWN UNH (Jim McCullough).
1st and 10 at WCU39 Mar. Threadgill rush for 5 yards to the WCU34 (Scott Linus).
2nd and 5 at WCU34 Kevin Nelson rush for 5 yards to the WCU29, 1ST DOWN UNH, out-of-bounds (Travis Blomgren).
1st and 10 at WCU29 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 14 yards to the WCU15, 1ST DOWN UNH, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WCU15 Kevin Nelson rush for 1 yard to the WCU14 (Jake Walker).
2nd and 9 at WCU14 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete to Kevin Nelson.
3rd and 9 at WCU14 R. D'Innocenzio rush for 3 yards to the WCU11 (Calvin Braxton;Dave Montgomery).
4th and 6 at WCU11 Lars Anderson field goal attempt from 28 GOOD, clock 11:20.
1st and GOAL at UNH35 Lars Anderson kickoff 65 yards to the WCU0, touchback.
Total 9 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 3:40

West Chester Univ. 0-3 New Haven

West Chester Univ. at 11:20
1st and 10 at WCU20 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 11:20.
1st and 10 at WCU20 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.
2nd and 10 at WCU20 Osagie Osunde rush for 5 yards to the WCU25 (Jamar Williams).
3rd and 5 at WCU25 Bob Findora pass complete to Cory DeForrest for 11 yards to the WCU36, 1ST DOWN WCU (Daniel Trowers).
1st and 10 at WCU36 Osagie Osunde rush for 3 yards to the WCU39 (Tom Stanley).
2nd and 7 at WCU39 PENALTY WCU delay of game 5 yards to the WCU34.
2nd and 12 at WCU34 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Joe Bernatowicz.
3rd and 12 at WCU34 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 18 yards to the UNH48 (Sarth Benoit), PENALTY WCU illegal

motion 5 yards to the WCU29, NO PLAY.
3rd and 17 at WCU29 Bob Findora pass complete to Osagie Osunde for loss of 3 yards to the WCU26 (Sarth Benoit).
4th and 20 at WCU26 Dan Wilbourne punt 42 yards to the UNH32, Kevin Nelson return 2 yards to the UNH34, fumble forced by Andrew

Storck, fumble by Kevin Nelson recovered by WCU Jeff Childs at UNH34.
Total 6 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 3:20

West Chester Univ. at 11:20
1st and 10 at WCU20 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 11:20.
1st and 10 at WCU20 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.
2nd and 10 at WCU20 Osagie Osunde rush for 5 yards to the WCU25 (Jamar Williams).
3rd and 5 at WCU25 Bob Findora pass complete to Cory DeForrest for 11 yards to the WCU36, 1ST DOWN WCU (Daniel Trowers).
1st and 10 at WCU36 Osagie Osunde rush for 3 yards to the WCU39 (Tom Stanley).
2nd and 7 at WCU39 PENALTY WCU delay of game 5 yards to the WCU34.
2nd and 12 at WCU34 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Joe Bernatowicz.
3rd and 12 at WCU34 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 18 yards to the UNH48 (Sarth Benoit), PENALTY WCU illegal

motion 5 yards to the WCU29, NO PLAY.
3rd and 17 at WCU29 Bob Findora pass complete to Osagie Osunde for loss of 3 yards to the WCU26 (Sarth Benoit).
4th and 20 at WCU26 Dan Wilbourne punt 42 yards to the UNH32, Kevin Nelson return 2 yards to the UNH34, fumble forced by Andrew

Storck, fumble by Kevin Nelson recovered by WCU Jeff Childs at UNH34.
Total 6 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 3:20

West Chester Univ. at 08:00
1st and 10 at UNH34 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 08:00.
1st and 10 at UNH34 Kyle Stockton rush for 3 yards to the UNH31 (Rodney Moss).
2nd and 7 at UNH31 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Cory DeForrest.
3rd and 7 at UNH31 Timeout West Chester Univ., clock 07:16.
3rd and 7 at UNH31 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 9 yards to the UNH22, 1ST DOWN WCU (Rodney Moss).
1st and 10 at UNH22 Osagie Osunde rush for no gain to the UNH22 (Tom Stanley).
2nd and 10 at UNH22 Bob Findora pass complete to Joe Bernatowicz for 5 yards to the UNH17 (Sheldon Cantrel).
3rd and 5 at UNH17 PENALTY WCU personal foul 15 yards to the UNH32.
3rd and 20 at UNH32 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.
4th and 20 at UNH32 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Cory DeForrest (Daniel Trowers).
Total 7 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:25

West Chester Univ. at 08:00
1st and 10 at UNH34 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 08:00.
1st and 10 at UNH34 Kyle Stockton rush for 3 yards to the UNH31 (Rodney Moss).
2nd and 7 at UNH31 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Cory DeForrest.
3rd and 7 at UNH31 Timeout West Chester Univ., clock 07:16.
3rd and 7 at UNH31 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 9 yards to the UNH22, 1ST DOWN WCU (Rodney Moss).
1st and 10 at UNH22 Osagie Osunde rush for no gain to the UNH22 (Tom Stanley).
2nd and 10 at UNH22 Bob Findora pass complete to Joe Bernatowicz for 5 yards to the UNH17 (Sheldon Cantrel).
3rd and 5 at UNH17 PENALTY WCU personal foul 15 yards to the UNH32.
3rd and 20 at UNH32 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.



4th and 20 at UNH32 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Cory DeForrest (Daniel Trowers).
Total 7 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:25
 

 

 

 

 

New Haven at 05:35
1st and 10 at UNH32 NEW HAVEN drive start at 05:35.
1st and 10 at UNH32 R. D'Innocenzio pass intercepted by Scott Linus at the UNH32, Scott Linus return 10 yards to the UNH22 (R.

D'Innocenzio).
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:06

New Haven at 05:35
1st and 10 at UNH32 NEW HAVEN drive start at 05:35.
1st and 10 at UNH32 R. D'Innocenzio pass intercepted by Scott Linus at the UNH32, Scott Linus return 10 yards to the UNH22 (R.

D'Innocenzio).
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:06

West Chester Univ. at 05:29
1st and 10 at UNH22 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 05:29.
1st and 10 at UNH22 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.
2nd and 10 at UNH22 PENALTY WCU delay of game 5 yards to the UNH27.
2nd and 15 at UNH27 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 12 yards to the UNH15 (Tom Stanley;Sarth Benoit).
3rd and 3 at UNH15 Kyle Stockton rush for 3 yards to the UNH12, 1ST DOWN WCU (Sarth Benoit).
1st and 10 at UNH12 Osagie Osunde rush for 4 yards to the UNH8 (Jarrod Rogers;Tom Stanley).
2nd and 6 at UNH08 George Caroulis rush for loss of 5 yards to the UNH13 (Jonathan Joseph).
3rd and 11 at UNH13 Bob Findora sacked for loss of 7 yards to the UNH20 (Sarth Benoit).
4th and 18 at UNH20 Dan Wilbourne field goal attempt from 38 MISSED - wide left, spot at UNH20, clock 02:46.
Total 7 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:43

West Chester Univ. at 05:29
1st and 10 at UNH22 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 05:29.
1st and 10 at UNH22 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.
2nd and 10 at UNH22 PENALTY WCU delay of game 5 yards to the UNH27.
2nd and 15 at UNH27 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 12 yards to the UNH15 (Tom Stanley;Sarth Benoit).
3rd and 3 at UNH15 Kyle Stockton rush for 3 yards to the UNH12, 1ST DOWN WCU (Sarth Benoit).
1st and 10 at UNH12 Osagie Osunde rush for 4 yards to the UNH8 (Jarrod Rogers;Tom Stanley).
2nd and 6 at UNH08 George Caroulis rush for loss of 5 yards to the UNH13 (Jonathan Joseph).
3rd and 11 at UNH13 Bob Findora sacked for loss of 7 yards to the UNH20 (Sarth Benoit).
4th and 18 at UNH20 Dan Wilbourne field goal attempt from 38 MISSED - wide left, spot at UNH20, clock 02:46.
Total 7 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:43

New Haven at 02:46
1st and 10 at UNH20 R. D'Innocenzio sacked for loss of 6 yards to the UNH14 (Scott Dudley).
2nd and 16 at UNH14 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 10 yards to the UNH24 (Scott Linus).
3rd and 6 at UNH24 R. D'Innocenzio rush for 1 yard to the UNH25 (Scott Dudley;Scott Linus).
4th and 5 at UNH25 Lars Anderson punt 41 yards to the WCU34.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15

New Haven at 02:46
1st and 10 at UNH20 R. D'Innocenzio sacked for loss of 6 yards to the UNH14 (Scott Dudley).
2nd and 16 at UNH14 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 10 yards to the UNH24 (Scott Linus).
3rd and 6 at UNH24 R. D'Innocenzio rush for 1 yard to the UNH25 (Scott Dudley;Scott Linus).
4th and 5 at UNH25 Lars Anderson punt 41 yards to the WCU34.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15

West Chester Univ. at 00:31
1st and 10 at WCU34 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 00:31.
1st and 10 at WCU34 Osagie Osunde rush for 6 yards to the WCU40 (Brett Keough;Jonathan Joseph), PENALTY UNH face mask 5 yards

to the WCU45, 1ST DOWN WCU.
1st and 10 at WCU45 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WCU45 Osagie Osunde rush for 8 yards to the UNH47 (Jermain Gordon).

West Chester Univ. at 00:31
1st and 10 at WCU34 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 00:31.
1st and 10 at WCU34 Osagie Osunde rush for 6 yards to the WCU40 (Brett Keough;Jonathan Joseph), PENALTY UNH face mask 5 yards

to the WCU45, 1ST DOWN WCU.
1st and 10 at WCU45 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WCU45 Osagie Osunde rush for 8 yards to the UNH47 (Jermain Gordon).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 2 at UNH47 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 2 at UNH47 Osagie Osunde rush for 8 yards to the UNH39, 1ST DOWN WCU (Jonathan Joseph), PENALTY UNH offside

declined.
1st and 10 at UNH39 Kyle Stockton rush for 5 yards to the UNH34 (Tom Stanley).
2nd and 5 at UNH34 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Osagie Osunde (Omar Segura).
3rd and 5 at UNH34 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 18 yards to the UNH16, 1ST DOWN WCU (Jarrod Rogers).
1st and 10 at UNH16 Osagie Osunde rush for 5 yards to the UNH11 (Alex Townes;Jarrod Rogers).



2nd and 5 at UNH11 Osagie Osunde rush for 11 yards to the UNH0, 1ST DOWN WCU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:38.
1st and GOAL at UNH03 Rocky Davis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WCU35 Dan Wilbourne kickoff 47 yards to the UNH18, Ashun Jackson return 10 yards to the UNH28 (Chris Tagye).
Total 7 plays, 66 yardsTime of Possession: 2:53

 

 

 

 

West Chester Univ. 7-3 New Haven

New Haven at 12:34
1st and 10 at UNH28 NEW HAVEN drive start at 12:34.
1st and 10 at UNH28 R. D'Innocenzio pass intercepted by Joe Brooks at the WCU38, Joe Brooks return 0 yards to the WCU38.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

New Haven at 12:34
1st and 10 at UNH28 NEW HAVEN drive start at 12:34.
1st and 10 at UNH28 R. D'Innocenzio pass intercepted by Joe Brooks at the WCU38, Joe Brooks return 0 yards to the WCU38.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

West Chester Univ. at 12:25
1st and 10 at WCU38 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 12:25.
1st and 10 at WCU38 Osagie Osunde rush for loss of 1 yard to the WCU37 (Anrae Fevrier).
2nd and 11 at WCU37 Bob Findora rush for 8 yards to the WCU45, out-of-bounds (Jamar Williams).
3rd and 3 at WCU45 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Jeff Childs.
4th and 3 at WCU45 Dan Wilbourne punt 38 yards to the UNH17, downed.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

West Chester Univ. at 12:25
1st and 10 at WCU38 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 12:25.
1st and 10 at WCU38 Osagie Osunde rush for loss of 1 yard to the WCU37 (Anrae Fevrier).
2nd and 11 at WCU37 Bob Findora rush for 8 yards to the WCU45, out-of-bounds (Jamar Williams).
3rd and 3 at WCU45 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Jeff Childs.
4th and 3 at WCU45 Dan Wilbourne punt 38 yards to the UNH17, downed.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

New Haven at 10:54
1st and 10 at UNH17 NEW HAVEN drive start at 10:54.
1st and 10 at UNH17 Kevin Nelson rush for 4 yards to the UNH21 (Dan Faubel).
2nd and 6 at UNH21 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 4 yards to the UNH25 (Dan Faubel), PENALTY UNH holding

10 yards to the UNH15.
2nd and 12 at UNH15 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Corey Lane for 7 yards to the UNH22 (Marc Statler).
3rd and 5 at UNH22 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 18 yards to the UNH40, 1ST DOWN UNH.
1st and 10 at UNH40 Mar. Threadgill rush for loss of 1 yard to the UNH39 (Jake Walker).
2nd and 11 at UNH39 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Corey Lane for 11 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN UNH (Joe Brooks).
1st and 10 at UNH50 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Kevin Nelson for loss of 3 yards to the UNH47 (D. Reifinger).
2nd and 13 at UNH47 R. D'Innocenzio sacked for loss of 7 yards to the UNH40 (Tim Garman).
3rd and 20 at UNH40 R. D'Innocenzio sacked for loss of 4 yards to the UNH36 (Jake Walker;G. Eggleston).
4th and 24 at UNH36 Lars Anderson punt 38 yards to the WCU26, downed, PENALTY UNH kick catching interference 15 yards to the

WCU41, 1st and 10, WCU ball on WCU41.
Total 9 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 5:25

New Haven at 10:54
1st and 10 at UNH17 NEW HAVEN drive start at 10:54.
1st and 10 at UNH17 Kevin Nelson rush for 4 yards to the UNH21 (Dan Faubel).
2nd and 6 at UNH21 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 4 yards to the UNH25 (Dan Faubel), PENALTY UNH holding

10 yards to the UNH15.
2nd and 12 at UNH15 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Corey Lane for 7 yards to the UNH22 (Marc Statler).
3rd and 5 at UNH22 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 18 yards to the UNH40, 1ST DOWN UNH.
1st and 10 at UNH40 Mar. Threadgill rush for loss of 1 yard to the UNH39 (Jake Walker).
2nd and 11 at UNH39 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Corey Lane for 11 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN UNH (Joe Brooks).
1st and 10 at UNH50 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Kevin Nelson for loss of 3 yards to the UNH47 (D. Reifinger).
2nd and 13 at UNH47 R. D'Innocenzio sacked for loss of 7 yards to the UNH40 (Tim Garman).
3rd and 20 at UNH40 R. D'Innocenzio sacked for loss of 4 yards to the UNH36 (Jake Walker;G. Eggleston).
4th and 24 at UNH36 Lars Anderson punt 38 yards to the WCU26, downed, PENALTY UNH kick catching interference 15 yards to the

WCU41, 1st and 10, WCU ball on WCU41.
Total 9 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 5:25

West Chester Univ. at 05:29
1st and 10 at WCU41 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 05:29.
1st and 10 at WCU41 Osagie Osunde rush for loss of 1 yard to the WCU40 (Anrae Fevrier).
2nd and 11 at WCU40 Bob Findora pass incomplete.
3rd and 11 at WCU40 PENALTY WCU holding 10 yards to the WCU30.
3rd and 21 at WCU30 2nd and 21.
2nd and 21 at WCU30 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 12 yards to the WCU42, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 9 at WCU42 Bob Findora pass complete to Joe Bernatowicz for 8 yards to the 50 yardline (Jason Alcin).
4th and 1 at WCU50 Dan Wilbourne punt 45 yards to the UNH5, Kevin Nelson return to the UNH48, out-of-bounds (;Abu Camara),

PENALTY UNH roughing the kicker 6 yards to the UNH44, 1ST DOWN WCU, NO PLAY.



1st and 10 at UNH44 Osagie Osunde rush for 8 yards to the UNH36, out-of-bounds (Akil Boucard).
2nd and 2 at UNH36 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.
3rd and 2 at UNH36 Osagie Osunde rush for 11 yards to the UNH25, 1ST DOWN WCU (Jermain Gordon).
1st and 10 at UNH25 Osagie Osunde rush for loss of 2 yards to the UNH27 (Anrae Fevrier;Jamar Williams).
2nd and 12 at UNH27 Osagie Osunde rush for 8 yards to the UNH19 (Jamar Williams;Scott Zenke).
3rd and 4 at UNH19 Timeout West Chester Univ., clock 02:21.
3rd and 4 at UNH19 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 19 yards to the UNH0, 1ST DOWN WCU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

02:14.
1st and GOAL at UNH03 Rocky Davis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WCU35 Dan Wilbourne kickoff 47 yards to the UNH18, Ashun Jackson return 37 yards to the WCU45 (Joe Brooks).
Total 10 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 3:15

 

 

 

 

 

West Chester Univ. 14-3 New Haven

New Haven at 02:05
1st and 10 at WCU45 NEW HAVEN drive start at 02:05.
1st and 10 at WCU45 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete to Kevin Nelson.
2nd and 10 at WCU45 R. D'Innocenzio rush for 3 yards to the WCU42, out-of-bounds (Larry Cabrelli).
3rd and 7 at WCU42 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 37 yards to the WCU5, 1ST DOWN UNH (Travis Blomgren).
1st and GOAL at WCU05 PENALTY UNH illegal participation 5 yards to the WCU10.
1st and GOAL at WCU10 Timeout New Haven, clock 01:19.
1st and GOAL at WCU10 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete to Devin Robinson.
2nd and GOAL at WCU10 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Devin Robinson for 10 yards to the WCU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:08.
1st and GOAL at WCU03 Lars Anderson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UNH35 Lars Anderson kickoff 57 yards to the WCU8, Osagie Osunde return 26 yards to the WCU34.
Total 5 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

West Chester Univ. 14-10 New Haven

West Chester Univ. at 01:08
1st and 10 at WCU34 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 01:08.
1st and 10 at WCU34 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 9 yards to the WCU43, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 1 at WCU43 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 8 yards to the UNH49, 1ST DOWN WCU (Floyd Ferjuste).
1st and 10 at UNH49 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.
2nd and 10 at UNH49 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Osagie Osunde.
3rd and 10 at UNH49 Dan Wilbourne punt 45 yards to the UNH4, fair catch by Kevin Nelson.
Total 4 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 0:43

West Chester Univ. at 01:08
1st and 10 at WCU34 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 01:08.
1st and 10 at WCU34 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 9 yards to the WCU43, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 1 at WCU43 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 8 yards to the UNH49, 1ST DOWN WCU (Floyd Ferjuste).
1st and 10 at UNH49 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.
2nd and 10 at UNH49 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Osagie Osunde.
3rd and 10 at UNH49 Dan Wilbourne punt 45 yards to the UNH4, fair catch by Kevin Nelson.
Total 4 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 0:43

New Haven at 00:25
1st and 10 at UNH04 NEW HAVEN drive start at 00:25.
1st and 10 at UNH04 R. D'Innocenzio rush for 6 yards to the UNH10 (D. Reifinger).

New Haven at 00:25
1st and 10 at UNH04 NEW HAVEN drive start at 00:25.
1st and 10 at UNH04 R. D'Innocenzio rush for 6 yards to the UNH10 (D. Reifinger).

Start of Quarter #3
2nd and 4 at UNH10 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, UNH ball on UNH35.
2nd and 4 at UNH35 Lars Anderson kickoff 64 yards to the WCU1, Osagie Osunde return 13 yards to the WCU14 (Jarrod Rogers).
Total 1 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:25

Start of Quarter #3
2nd and 4 at UNH10 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, UNH ball on UNH35.
2nd and 4 at UNH35 Lars Anderson kickoff 64 yards to the WCU1, Osagie Osunde return 13 yards to the WCU14 (Jarrod Rogers).
Total 1 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:25

West Chester Univ. at 14:55
1st and 10 at WCU14 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at WCU14 Osagie Osunde rush for 11 yards to the WCU25, 1ST DOWN WCU (Sheldon Cantrel).
1st and 10 at WCU25 PENALTY WCU delay of game 5 yards to the WCU20.
1st and 15 at WCU20 Bob Findora sacked for loss of 6 yards to the WCU14 (Jamar Williams).
2nd and 21 at WCU14 Kyle Stockton rush for 4 yards to the WCU18 (Sarth Benoit;Tom Stanley).
3rd and 17 at WCU18 Bob Findora pass incomplete to A. Lovelace, PENALTY WCU holding declined.
4th and 17 at WCU18 Dan Wilbourne punt 45 yards to the UNH37, Kevin Nelson return 3 yards to the UNH40 (Abu Camara;Andrew

Storck).



Total 4 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:32

 

 

 

West Chester Univ. at 14:55
1st and 10 at WCU14 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at WCU14 Osagie Osunde rush for 11 yards to the WCU25, 1ST DOWN WCU (Sheldon Cantrel).
1st and 10 at WCU25 PENALTY WCU delay of game 5 yards to the WCU20.
1st and 15 at WCU20 Bob Findora sacked for loss of 6 yards to the WCU14 (Jamar Williams).
2nd and 21 at WCU14 Kyle Stockton rush for 4 yards to the WCU18 (Sarth Benoit;Tom Stanley).
3rd and 17 at WCU18 Bob Findora pass incomplete to A. Lovelace, PENALTY WCU holding declined.
4th and 17 at WCU18 Dan Wilbourne punt 45 yards to the UNH37, Kevin Nelson return 3 yards to the UNH40 (Abu Camara;Andrew

Storck).
Total 4 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:32

New Haven at 12:23
1st and 10 at UNH40 NEW HAVEN drive start at 12:23.
1st and 10 at UNH40 Corey Lane rush for 6 yards to the UNH46 (Calvin Braxton).
2nd and 4 at UNH46 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete to Kevin Nelson.
3rd and 4 at UNH46 Timeout New Haven, clock 11:38.
3rd and 4 at UNH46 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 8 yards to the WCU46, 1ST DOWN UNH (Calvin Braxton).
1st and 10 at WCU46 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 16 yards to the WCU30, 1ST DOWN UNH (Isaiah Harrison).
1st and 10 at WCU30 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 5 yards to the WCU25 (Chad Weaver).
2nd and 5 at WCU25 Corey Lane rush for 10 yards to the WCU15, 1ST DOWN UNH (G. Eggleston), PENALTY WCU face mask 4 yards

to the WCU11.
1st and 6 at WCU11 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WCU11 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete (Calvin Braxton).
2nd and 10 at WCU11 R. D'Innocenzio rush for 4 yards to the WCU7 (Jim McCullough;Calvin Braxton).
3rd and 6 at WCU07 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Kevin LaSure for loss of 4 yards to the WCU11 (D. Reifinger;Travis Blomgren).
4th and 10 at WCU11 Timeout West Chester Univ., clock 08:26.
4th and 10 at WCU11 R. D'Innocenzio pass intercepted by Joe Brooks at the WCU4, Joe Brooks return -1 yards to the WCU3, PENALTY

UNH illegal shift declined.
Total 10 plays, 49 yardsTime of Possession: 4:08

New Haven at 12:23
1st and 10 at UNH40 NEW HAVEN drive start at 12:23.
1st and 10 at UNH40 Corey Lane rush for 6 yards to the UNH46 (Calvin Braxton).
2nd and 4 at UNH46 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete to Kevin Nelson.
3rd and 4 at UNH46 Timeout New Haven, clock 11:38.
3rd and 4 at UNH46 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 8 yards to the WCU46, 1ST DOWN UNH (Calvin Braxton).
1st and 10 at WCU46 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 16 yards to the WCU30, 1ST DOWN UNH (Isaiah Harrison).
1st and 10 at WCU30 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 5 yards to the WCU25 (Chad Weaver).
2nd and 5 at WCU25 Corey Lane rush for 10 yards to the WCU15, 1ST DOWN UNH (G. Eggleston), PENALTY WCU face mask 4 yards

to the WCU11.
1st and 6 at WCU11 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WCU11 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete (Calvin Braxton).
2nd and 10 at WCU11 R. D'Innocenzio rush for 4 yards to the WCU7 (Jim McCullough;Calvin Braxton).
3rd and 6 at WCU07 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Kevin LaSure for loss of 4 yards to the WCU11 (D. Reifinger;Travis Blomgren).
4th and 10 at WCU11 Timeout West Chester Univ., clock 08:26.
4th and 10 at WCU11 R. D'Innocenzio pass intercepted by Joe Brooks at the WCU4, Joe Brooks return -1 yards to the WCU3, PENALTY

UNH illegal shift declined.
Total 10 plays, 49 yardsTime of Possession: 4:08

West Chester Univ. at 08:15
1st and 10 at WCU03 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 08:15.
1st and 10 at WCU03 Osagie Osunde rush for no gain to the WCU3 (Daniel Trowers;Anrae Fevrier).
2nd and 10 at WCU03 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 9 yards to the WCU12, out-of-bounds (Sheldon Cantrel).
3rd and 1 at WCU12 Osagie Osunde rush for no gain to the WCU12 (Anrae Fevrier).
4th and 1 at WCU12 Dan Wilbourne punt 36 yards to the WCU48, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

West Chester Univ. at 08:15
1st and 10 at WCU03 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 08:15.
1st and 10 at WCU03 Osagie Osunde rush for no gain to the WCU3 (Daniel Trowers;Anrae Fevrier).
2nd and 10 at WCU03 Bob Findora pass complete to George Caroulis for 9 yards to the WCU12, out-of-bounds (Sheldon Cantrel).
3rd and 1 at WCU12 Osagie Osunde rush for no gain to the WCU12 (Anrae Fevrier).
4th and 1 at WCU12 Dan Wilbourne punt 36 yards to the WCU48, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

New Haven at 06:38
1st and 10 at WCU48 NEW HAVEN drive start at 06:38.
1st and 10 at WCU48 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 3 yards to the WCU45 (Scott Dudley).
2nd and 7 at WCU45 R. D'Innocenzio sacked for loss of 11 yards to the UNH44 (D. Reifinger).
3rd and 18 at UNH44 R. D'Innocenzio rush for loss of 6 yards to the UNH38, fumble forced by Larry Cabrelli, fumble by R. D'Innocenzio

recovered by UNH Orrin Osborn at UNH38.
4th and 24 at UNH38 Lars Anderson punt 48 yards to the WCU14, downed.
Total 3 plays, -14 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15



New Haven at 06:38
1st and 10 at WCU48 NEW HAVEN drive start at 06:38.
1st and 10 at WCU48 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 3 yards to the WCU45 (Scott Dudley).
2nd and 7 at WCU45 R. D'Innocenzio sacked for loss of 11 yards to the UNH44 (D. Reifinger).
3rd and 18 at UNH44 R. D'Innocenzio rush for loss of 6 yards to the UNH38, fumble forced by Larry Cabrelli, fumble by R. D'Innocenzio

recovered by UNH Orrin Osborn at UNH38.
4th and 24 at UNH38 Lars Anderson punt 48 yards to the WCU14, downed.
Total 3 plays, -14 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15
 

 

 

 

West Chester Univ. at 04:23
1st and 10 at WCU14 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 04:23.
1st and 10 at WCU14 Osagie Osunde rush for 11 yards to the WCU25 (Sarth Benoit), PENALTY WCU holding 5 yards to the WCU20.
1st and 4 at WCU20 2nd and 4.
2nd and 4 at WCU20 Osagie Osunde rush for 1 yard to the WCU21 (Anrae Fevrier).
3rd and 3 at WCU21 Bob Findora pass incomplete.
4th and 3 at WCU21 Dan Wilbourne punt 51 yards to the UNH28, Kevin Nelson return 7 yards to the UNH35, fumble forced by Andrew

Storck, fumble by Kevin Nelson recovered by WCU Jeff Childs at UNH35.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:49

West Chester Univ. at 04:23
1st and 10 at WCU14 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 04:23.
1st and 10 at WCU14 Osagie Osunde rush for 11 yards to the WCU25 (Sarth Benoit), PENALTY WCU holding 5 yards to the WCU20.
1st and 4 at WCU20 2nd and 4.
2nd and 4 at WCU20 Osagie Osunde rush for 1 yard to the WCU21 (Anrae Fevrier).
3rd and 3 at WCU21 Bob Findora pass incomplete.
4th and 3 at WCU21 Dan Wilbourne punt 51 yards to the UNH28, Kevin Nelson return 7 yards to the UNH35, fumble forced by Andrew

Storck, fumble by Kevin Nelson recovered by WCU Jeff Childs at UNH35.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:49

West Chester Univ. at 02:34
1st and 10 at UNH35 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 02:34.
1st and 10 at UNH35 Osagie Osunde rush for 5 yards to the UNH30 (Sarth Benoit), PENALTY UNH offside 5 yards to the UNH30, NO

PLAY.
1st and 5 at UNH30 Bob Findora pass complete to Jeff Childs for 30 yards to the UNH0, 1ST DOWN WCU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:15.
1st and GOAL at UNH03 Timeout West Chester Univ., clock 02:15.
1st and GOAL at UNH03 Rocky Davis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WCU35 PENALTY UNH roughing the kicker 15 yards to the 50 yardline.
1st and GOAL at WCU50 Dan Wilbourne kickoff 40 yards to the UNH10, Kevin Nelson return 4 yards to the UNH14 (Jason Moore).
Total 1 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 0:19

West Chester Univ. 21-10 New Haven

New Haven at 02:08
1st and 10 at UNH14 NEW HAVEN drive start at 02:08.
1st and 10 at UNH14 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete to Mike Costello.
2nd and 10 at UNH14 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete to Kevin LaSure.
3rd and 10 at UNH14 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 15 yards to the UNH29, 1ST DOWN UNH, out-of-bounds (Jason

Moore).
1st and 10 at UNH29 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Devin Robinson for 13 yards to the UNH42, 1ST DOWN UNH (Chris

Tagye;Travis Blomgren).
1st and 10 at UNH42 Corey Lane rush for 4 yards to the UNH46 (Travis Blomgren).
2nd and 6 at UNH46 R. D'Innocenzio pass intercepted by Calvin Braxton at the WCU43, Calvin Braxton return 0 yards to the WCU43.
Total 6 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

New Haven at 02:08
1st and 10 at UNH14 NEW HAVEN drive start at 02:08.
1st and 10 at UNH14 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete to Mike Costello.
2nd and 10 at UNH14 R. D'Innocenzio pass incomplete to Kevin LaSure.
3rd and 10 at UNH14 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 15 yards to the UNH29, 1ST DOWN UNH, out-of-bounds (Jason

Moore).
1st and 10 at UNH29 R. D'Innocenzio pass complete to Devin Robinson for 13 yards to the UNH42, 1ST DOWN UNH (Chris

Tagye;Travis Blomgren).
1st and 10 at UNH42 Corey Lane rush for 4 yards to the UNH46 (Travis Blomgren).
2nd and 6 at UNH46 R. D'Innocenzio pass intercepted by Calvin Braxton at the WCU43, Calvin Braxton return 0 yards to the WCU43.
Total 6 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

West Chester Univ. at 00:36
1st and 10 at WCU43 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 00:36.
1st and 10 at WCU43 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Jeff Childs.
2nd and 10 at WCU43 Kyle Stockton rush for 6 yards to the WCU49 (Sarth Benoit).

West Chester Univ. at 00:36
1st and 10 at WCU43 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 00:36.
1st and 10 at WCU43 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Jeff Childs.
2nd and 10 at WCU43 Kyle Stockton rush for 6 yards to the WCU49 (Sarth Benoit).



 

 

 

 

 

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 4 at WCU49 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 4 at WCU49 Bob Findora pass complete to Osagie Osunde for 18 yards to the UNH33, 1ST DOWN WCU (T Dellamarrgio),

PENALTY UNH face mask 5 yards to the UNH28.
1st and 5 at UNH28 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at UNH28 Cory DeForrest rush for loss of 5 yards to the UNH33 (Jamar Williams).
2nd and 15 at UNH33 Osagie Osunde pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.
3rd and 15 at UNH33 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Cory DeForrest.
4th and 15 at UNH33 Dan Wilbourne punt 31 yards to the UNH2, downed.
Total 6 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 4 at WCU49 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 4 at WCU49 Bob Findora pass complete to Osagie Osunde for 18 yards to the UNH33, 1ST DOWN WCU (T Dellamarrgio),

PENALTY UNH face mask 5 yards to the UNH28.
1st and 5 at UNH28 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at UNH28 Cory DeForrest rush for loss of 5 yards to the UNH33 (Jamar Williams).
2nd and 15 at UNH33 Osagie Osunde pass incomplete to Luther Bowen.
3rd and 15 at UNH33 Bob Findora pass incomplete to Cory DeForrest.
4th and 15 at UNH33 Dan Wilbourne punt 31 yards to the UNH2, downed.
Total 6 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02

New Haven at 13:34
1st and 10 at UNH02 NEW HAVEN drive start at 13:34.
1st and 10 at UNH02 R. D'Innocenzio pass intercepted by Travis Blomgren at the UNH30, Jason Moore return 0 yards to the UNH30.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:06

New Haven at 13:34
1st and 10 at UNH02 NEW HAVEN drive start at 13:34.
1st and 10 at UNH02 R. D'Innocenzio pass intercepted by Travis Blomgren at the UNH30, Jason Moore return 0 yards to the UNH30.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:06

West Chester Univ. at 13:28
1st and 10 at UNH30 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 13:28.
1st and 10 at UNH30 Osagie Osunde rush for 30 yards to the UNH0, 1ST DOWN WCU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:19.
1st and GOAL at UNH03 Rocky Davis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WCU35 Dan Wilbourne kickoff 46 yards to the UNH19, Kevin Nelson return 16 yards to the UNH35 (Eric Engstrom).
Total 1 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

West Chester Univ. 28-10 New Haven

New Haven at 13:11
1st and 10 at UNH35 NEW HAVEN drive start at 13:11.
1st and 10 at UNH35 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Kevin LaSure.
2nd and 10 at UNH35 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 6 yards to the UNH41 (D. Reifinger;Larry Cabrelli).
3rd and 4 at UNH41 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 11 yards to the WCU48, 1ST DOWN UNH, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WCU48 Joe DiMeglio sacked for loss of 6 yards to the UNH46 (Tim Garman;Gary Whitehead).
2nd and 16 at UNH46 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Aaron Thomas for 7 yards to the WCU47 (Travis Blomgren).
3rd and 9 at WCU47 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Joe Tarasiewicz.
4th and 9 at WCU47 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Devin Robinson (Travis Blomgren).
Total 7 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13

New Haven at 13:11
1st and 10 at UNH35 NEW HAVEN drive start at 13:11.
1st and 10 at UNH35 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Kevin LaSure.
2nd and 10 at UNH35 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 6 yards to the UNH41 (D. Reifinger;Larry Cabrelli).
3rd and 4 at UNH41 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 11 yards to the WCU48, 1ST DOWN UNH, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WCU48 Joe DiMeglio sacked for loss of 6 yards to the UNH46 (Tim Garman;Gary Whitehead).
2nd and 16 at UNH46 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Aaron Thomas for 7 yards to the WCU47 (Travis Blomgren).
3rd and 9 at WCU47 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Joe Tarasiewicz.
4th and 9 at WCU47 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Devin Robinson (Travis Blomgren).
Total 7 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13

West Chester Univ. at 10:58
1st and 10 at WCU47 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 10:58.
1st and 10 at WCU47 Osagie Osunde rush for 1 yard to the WCU48 (Jarrod Rogers;Sarth Benoit), PENALTY WCU holding 9 yards to the

WCU38, NO PLAY.
1st and 19 at WCU38 Osagie Osunde rush for 17 yards to the UNH45 (Sheldon Cantrel;Omar Giles).
2nd and 2 at UNH45 Osagie Osunde rush for 5 yards to the UNH40, 1ST DOWN WCU (Daniel Trowers).
1st and 10 at UNH40 Kyle Stockton rush for 10 yards to the UNH30, fumble by Kyle Stockton recovered by UNH Rodney Moss at

UNH30.
Total 3 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

West Chester Univ. at 10:58



1st and 10 at WCU47 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 10:58.
1st and 10 at WCU47 Osagie Osunde rush for 1 yard to the WCU48 (Jarrod Rogers;Sarth Benoit), PENALTY WCU holding 9 yards to the

WCU38, NO PLAY.
1st and 19 at WCU38 Osagie Osunde rush for 17 yards to the UNH45 (Sheldon Cantrel;Omar Giles).
2nd and 2 at UNH45 Osagie Osunde rush for 5 yards to the UNH40, 1ST DOWN WCU (Daniel Trowers).
1st and 10 at UNH40 Kyle Stockton rush for 10 yards to the UNH30, fumble by Kyle Stockton recovered by UNH Rodney Moss at

UNH30.
Total 3 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38
 

 

 

New Haven at 09:20
1st and 10 at UNH30 NEW HAVEN drive start at 09:20.
1st and 10 at UNH30 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 5 yards to the UNH35 (Calvin Braxton).
2nd and 5 at UNH35 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Aaron Thomas for 9 yards to the UNH44, 1ST DOWN UNH (Scott Linus).
1st and 10 at UNH44 Joe DiMeglio rush for 10 yards to the WCU46, 1ST DOWN UNH (Chris Tagye).
1st and 10 at WCU46 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Joe Tarasiewicz.
2nd and 10 at WCU46 Joe DiMeglio pass intercepted by Dan Faubel at the WCU39, Dan Faubel return 3 yards to the WCU42 (Kurt

Stametz).
Total 5 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

New Haven at 09:20
1st and 10 at UNH30 NEW HAVEN drive start at 09:20.
1st and 10 at UNH30 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Osric Bittle for 5 yards to the UNH35 (Calvin Braxton).
2nd and 5 at UNH35 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Aaron Thomas for 9 yards to the UNH44, 1ST DOWN UNH (Scott Linus).
1st and 10 at UNH44 Joe DiMeglio rush for 10 yards to the WCU46, 1ST DOWN UNH (Chris Tagye).
1st and 10 at WCU46 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Joe Tarasiewicz.
2nd and 10 at WCU46 Joe DiMeglio pass intercepted by Dan Faubel at the WCU39, Dan Faubel return 3 yards to the WCU42 (Kurt

Stametz).
Total 5 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

West Chester Univ. at 07:41
1st and 10 at WCU42 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 07:41.
1st and 10 at WCU42 Kyle Stockton rush for 3 yards to the WCU45 (Omar Giles;Sarth Benoit).
2nd and 7 at WCU45 Osagie Osunde rush for 4 yards to the WCU49 (Sarth Benoit).
3rd and 3 at WCU49 Bob Findora pass incomplete to George Caroulis.
4th and 3 at WCU49 Dan Wilbourne punt 40 yards to the UNH11, Kevin Nelson return 11 yards to the UNH22 (D. Reifinger;Marc

Statler).
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

West Chester Univ. at 07:41
1st and 10 at WCU42 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 07:41.
1st and 10 at WCU42 Kyle Stockton rush for 3 yards to the WCU45 (Omar Giles;Sarth Benoit).
2nd and 7 at WCU45 Osagie Osunde rush for 4 yards to the WCU49 (Sarth Benoit).
3rd and 3 at WCU49 Bob Findora pass incomplete to George Caroulis.
4th and 3 at WCU49 Dan Wilbourne punt 40 yards to the UNH11, Kevin Nelson return 11 yards to the UNH22 (D. Reifinger;Marc

Statler).
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

New Haven at 06:04
1st and 10 at UNH22 NEW HAVEN drive start at 06:04.
1st and 10 at UNH22 Joe DiMeglio rush for 9 yards to the UNH31 (Kyle Murphy;Larry Cabrelli).
2nd and 1 at UNH31 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Joe Tarasiewicz (Larry Cabrelli).
3rd and 1 at UNH31 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 4 yards to the UNH35, fumble forced by Isaiah Harrison,

fumble by Joe Tarasiewicz recovered by UNH Devin Robinson at UNH37, 1ST DOWN UNH.
1st and 10 at UNH37 Joe DiMeglio rush for 2 yards to the UNH39 (Kyle Murphy).
2nd and 8 at UNH39 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Osric Bittle (Matt Zenuk).
3rd and 8 at UNH39 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Kevin LaSure for 20 yards to the WCU41, 1ST DOWN UNH.
1st and 10 at WCU41 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Darren Haynes for 10 yards to the WCU31, 1ST DOWN UNH (Isaiah Harrison).
1st and 10 at WCU31 PENALTY UNH personal foul 15 yards to the WCU46.
2nd and 25 at WCU46 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 8 yards to the WCU38 (Matt Zenuk).
3rd and 17 at WCU38 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Joe Tarasiewicz for 9 yards to the WCU29 (Andrew Storck;Larry Cabrelli).
4th and 8 at WCU29 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WCU29 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete (Isaiah Harrison).
2nd and 10 at WCU29 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete.
3rd and 10 at WCU29 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Ashun Jackson for loss of 2 yards to the WCU31 (Chad Weaver).
4th and 12 at WCU31 Joe DiMeglio pass complete to Mar. Threadgill for 25 yards to the WCU6, 1ST DOWN UNH, out-of-bounds (Marc

Statler).
1st and GOAL at WCU06 Joe DiMeglio pass incomplete to Osric Bittle (Matt Zenuk).
2nd and GOAL at WCU06 Joe DiMeglio rush for 1 yard to the WCU5 (Scott Linus), PENALTY WCU offside 3 yards to the WCU3, NO PLAY.
2nd and GOAL at WCU03 Darren Haynes rush for 1 yard to the WCU2 (Andrew Storck).
3rd and GOAL at WCU02 Joe DiMeglio rush for 2 yards to the WCU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:41.
1st and GOAL at WCU03 Lars Anderson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at UNH35 Lars Anderson kickoff 9 yards to the UNH44, on-side kick, recovered by WCU on UNH43.
Total 16 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 5:23

West Chester Univ. 28-17 New Haven



 

 

West Chester Univ. at 00:41
1st and 10 at UNH43 WEST CHESTER UNIV. drive start at 00:41.
1st and 10 at UNH43 TEAM rush for loss of 3 yards to the UNH46.
2nd and 13 at UNH46 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:41

West Chester Univ. 28-17 New Haven


